Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 87,054   210,628   343,294
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,801,219   1,888,273   2,098,901
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 1,888,273   $ 2,098,901   $ 2,442,195

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   40,064   $   64,510   $   33,383

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the

Total Pension Liability

97.9%

97.0%

98.7%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   753,406   $   849,660   $   795,932

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

5.3%

7.6%

4.2%

LOWER NAZARETH TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

2

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township’s as of December 31, 2015, 2016,
and 2017, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the township’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or
1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.50%)

1% Increase

(8.50%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   308,588  $   40,064  $   (188,084)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   356,588  $   64,510  $   (183,902)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/17 $   340,214  $   33,383  $   (226,952)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2008  $   29,075  $   96,805  $   (67,730)  $  611,018  15.8%
2009  27,351  100,000  (72,649)  582,243  17.2%
2010  96,189  110,000  (13,811)  580,256  19.0%
2011  102,558  120,000  (17,442)  620,925  19.3%
2012  97,344  110,000  (12,656)  597,080  18.4%
2013  98,255  110,000  (11,745)  604,865  18.2%
2014  92,742  115,000  (22,258)  705,874  16.3%
2015  98,351  115,000  (16,649)  753,406  15.3%
2016  97,312  115,000  (17,688)  849,660  13.5%
2017  90,950  115,000  (24,050)  795,932  14.4%

LOWER NAZARETH TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

3

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 13.70%
2016 5.41%
2015 (1.00%)

LOWER NAZARETH TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: